Hill’s day-to-day operations, and retained

authority to approve any expenditures

greater than $500.00 on pollution mat-

ters.
114 Furthermore, “Bunker Hill’s au-

thorized capital was a mere Eleven

Hundred Dollars ($1100.00) while Gulf

received Twenty-seven Million Dollars

($27,000,000.00) in dividends from Bun-

ker Hill.”
115 The court concluded that

Gulf’s control was sufficient to impose

liability, but explicitly stated:

The court is mindful that . . . care

must be taken so that “normal” ac-

tivities of a parent with respect to its